FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-93) 01PE BE 09-27-2	
Tab settings □ □ □ SEP 2 1 2001	
To the Honorable commissioner of 101857	
1. Name of conveying party Resignation	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Grand Specialities, Ltd. 9-20-11	Name: Fresh Intellectual Properties,
	Inc. Internal Address: Suite 202
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Other	Street Address: 103 Foulk Road City: Wilmington State: DE ZIP: 19803
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ① Yes XX No	☐ Individual(s) citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment	General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Delaware Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached O Yes O No
Execution Date: September 7, 2001	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): A Trademark Application No.(s) 75/734,675	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
Additional numbers att	ached? □ YesXXNo
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name Thomas M. Galgano, Esq.	
Internal Address: Galgano & Burke	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
Suite 135	XXI Enclosed
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 300 Rabro Drive	Deposit account number:
City: Hauppauge State: NY ZIP: 11788	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
/26/2001 DBYRNE 00000063 75734675 DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Thomas M. Galgano Sept. 18, 01	
Name of Person Signing Signature Signature Signature Attachments, and document: 3	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet Information to:	

REEL: 002374 FRAME: 0259

DOCKET NO.: 329-364

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, GRAND SPECIALTIES, LTD., a Pennsylvania limited liability

company with offices at 129 Arrowhead Drive, Manheim, , Pennsylvania 17545 is the

owner of the mark FLEUR DE CHOCOLATE, and for which U.S. Trademark Application

Serial No. 75/734,675, was filed on June 23, 1999 in the U.S. Patent and Trademark

Office (PTO);

WHEREAS, GRAND SPECIALTIES, LTD. has made use of said mark in

commerce and filed a verified statement of use with the U.S. Patent and Trademark

Office with respect to the aforesaid mark and application which was accepted by the

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 22, 2001.

WHEREAS, FRESH INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES, INC., a Delaware

corporation, having offices at 103 Foulk Road, Suite 202, Wilmington, Delaware

19803, is desirous of acquiring said mark and application;

TRADEMARK REEL: 002374 FRAME: 0260 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00)

and/or other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, GRAND SPECIALITIES, LTD. hereby assigns to FRESH INTELLECTUAL

PROPERTIES, INC., all right, title and interest in and to said mark, together with the

goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by said mark, as

fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by GRAND

SPECIALITIES, LTD., if this assignment had not been made; together with all claims

for damages by reason of past infringement of said mark, with the right to sue for and

collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for use and enjoyment of its

successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

Executed at Lancaster, Pennsylvania, this _____ day of August, 2001.

GRAND SPECIALITIES, LTD.

By: Whene I'll blogan

Name: think D Hoga:-

Title: Vice tresident

TMG/jgg F:\public\G&B#2\329\364\ASSIGN.DOC

RECORDED: 09/20/2001

Page -2-